# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

Mode of calling first meeting.

above named persons may call the first meeting of the corporation by giving notice in any one of the newspapers printed in Bangor seven days at least prior to said meeting.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the term of five Five years al- years be and is hereby allowed said corporation from and lowed for erecting said bridge, after the passing of this Act, for the erection and completion of said bridge.

#### CHAPTER 431.

AN ACT to authorize certain persons to build a Bridge across Kenduskeag Stream in the town of Bangor.

#### Approved February 12, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Hudson and John R. Greenough together with such others as may hereafter associate with them and their successors, be and they hereby are authorized to build a bridge over the Kenduskeag stream in Bangor; said bridge to be erected at the Location of said termination of Franklin street as now laid out and crossing said Kenduskeag stream to land owned by the said Samuel Hudson, John R. Greenough and others known by the Franklin property.

bridge.

Materials, dimensions, and construction of said bridge.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said bridge shall be built of good and durable materials and so constructed as to admit the free passage of the waters of the Kenduskeag stream; to be not less than forty nor more than fifty feet wide including convenient side walks.

ed to be free.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the expenses of Expenses to be erecting said bridge are to be borne by the persons named above persons, in this Act and their associates and when the same shall he and when finishfinished it is to be free for all persons at all times to pass and repass over the same with their teams and carriages without any expense whatever.

Be it further enacted, That said bridge may be Sect. 4. May be erected upon abutments. erected upon abutments to be placed at each end and two

piers of such width and length as the said corporators may consider sufficient. Provided however, That said piers shall Proviso. not average more than twenty five feet each.

Sect. 5. Be it further enacted, That the persons named To make are in this Act shall make similar arrangements for a draw for rangements for the passage of vessels as have been made in the bridge built by the town of Bangor over the Kenduskeag stream; and whenever the town of Bangor shall open a draw in the Town of Banbridge built by said town, the town of Bangor shall have gor to have a a right to make and use a draw for the passage of vessels such draw. in the bridge built by the persons named in this Act: The expense of making and using said draw shall be borne by the said town of Bangor.

#### CHAPTER 432.

AN ACT to incorporate the President, Directors and Company of the Bank of Bangor.

Approved February 12, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Albert G. Brown, Samuel Vea-Persons zie, James Croshy, John Fiske, Asa W. Babcock, Nicholas Norcross, John H. Pillsbury, Robert Haskins, Jacob Mc-Gaw, Milford P. Norton, Benjamin Brown, Cony Foster, Richard H. Bartlett, Benjamin Nourse and their associates, successors and assigns be, and hereby are, created a corporation, by the name of the President, Directors and Corporate Company of the Bank of Bangor, and shall so continue until the first day of October in the year of our Lord one Limitation thousand eight hundred and forty seven; Provided, That Provise. such of the above persons, as may be living at the time when said Bank shall commence operations, shall be stockholders, to an amount, in the aggregate, equal, at least to fifty per centum of the capital stock mentioned in the second section of this act, and continue stockholders as aforesaid, until the whole of said capital stock shall have been paid into said Bank.

incorporated.